and β. The results are summarized in Tables 7 and 8,
respectively.

In general, the relative impact of changing t0 and βwith
respect to their base values, i.e. t0 = 2.47 h and β= –0.176, is
smaller than the relative change of the three input para-
meters. The surface roughness coefficient, k, is more

HYDROLOGICAL SCIENCES JOURNAL 733

sensitive than Manning’s roughness coefficient, n, and the
river width. Moreover, the change of n results in system-
atically decreasing, up to negligible, changes in the time of
concentration estimations, as the runoff intensity
increases. The same applies for the sensitivity of the chan-
nel width, resulting in even more negligible changes
(Table 9).

5 Regionalization of regression parameters

In essence, the proposed GIS approach is physically
consistent and does not suffer from discretization
issues when changing pixel size. However, despite its

Figure 6. Different discretization approaches for the Titarisios River basin, considering 6, 12 and 19 junctions across the longest flow
path.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of the river discretization by means
of variation of parameters t0 and β at Titarisios River basin, with
respect to their “base” number of junctions, N = 12.

N = 6 N = 12 N = 19

t0 (h) 6.96 5.93 5.94

β 0.238 0.220 0.219

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of surface roughness coefficients by
means of variation of parameters t0 and β at Scoltenna with
respect to the “base” value, k = 1.55.

–30% –10% Base value +10% +30%

t0 (h) 2.95 2.60 2.47 2.37 2.20

β 0.158 0.170 0.176 0.180 0.188

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of Manning’s roughness coefficient
by means of variation of parameters t0 and β at Scoltenna with
respect to the “base” value, n = 0.033.

–30% –10% Base value +10% +30%

t0 (h) 2.18 2.38 2.47 2.56 2.72

β 0.158 0.170 0.176 0.180 0.188

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis of the channel widths by means of
variation of parameters t0 and β at Scoltenna with respect to
the “base” value, b = 23.2 m.

–30% –10% Base value +10% +30%

t0 (h) 2.28 2.41 2.47 2.53 2.63

β 0.162 0.172 0.176 0.179 0.185

734 E. M. MICHAILIDI ET AL.

simplicity and much lower computational effort in
comparison with raster-based approaches, it requires
GIS facilities that are not always available (or may not
be attractive) for everyday engineering purposes, and
may also require some manual interventions within the
determination of model inputs. For this reason, analy-
tical formulas, such as the ones illustrated in Table 1,
are strongly preferred by practitioners, who wish to
employ fast and easy recipes, with minimal data
requirements and negligible computational effort.

Since both parameters t0 and β exhibit significant